Reclassification of Discontinued Operations

During the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2020, the Company determined that it had included in continuing operations certain customer
revenues, cost of revenues, and commission expense related to customers transferred to Vensure as part of the Vensure Asset Sale. For consistency of presentation, those
customer activities were reclassified to discontinued operations for the three and six months ended February 29, 2020. Such reclassifications had no material impact on the
Company’s financial condition, operating results, cash flows or stockholder’s equity. Reclassifications to discontinued operations and the impact on earnings (loss) per share
have been represented in the table below.

The effect of the revisions and reclassifications on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended
February 29, 2020, was as follows :

For the three months ended February 29, 2020

(unaudited)

As Previously

 Reported
Revision

 Adjustments
As

 Restated

Discontinued
 Operations

 Reclassification
As Restated and

 Reclassified

Revenues  $ 2,583,000  $ -  $ 2,583,000  $ (576,000)  $ 2,007,000
Cost of revenue   2,124,000  $ -   2,124,000   (191,000)   1,933,000
Gross profit  $ 459,000  $ -  $ 459,000  $ (385,000)  $ 74,000

Operating Expenses
Depreciation and amortization   239,000   (162,000)   77,000   -   77,000
All other operating expenses  $ 4,211,000  $ -  $ 4,211,000  $ 6,000  $ 4,217,000

Operating loss  $ (3,991,000)  $ 162,000  $ (3,829,000)  $ (391,000)  $ (4,220,000)
Net loss from continuing operations  $ (4,453,000)  $ 162,000  $ (4,291,000)  $ (391,000)  $ (4,682,000)
Total income from discontinued operations  $ 13,898,000  $ -  $ 13,898,000  $ 391,000  $ 14,289,000

Net loss  $ 9,445,000  $ 162,000  $ 9,607,000  $ -  $ 9,607,000
Net loss per common share - continuing operations, Basic and
diluted  $ (0.26)  $ 0.01  $ (0.25)  $ (0.02)  $ (0.27)

Discontinued operations
Operating  income (loss) per common share  $ 0.82  $ -  $ 0.82  $ 0.02  $ 0.84
Net income (loss) per common share, Basic and diluted  $ 0.56  $ 0.01  $ 0.57  $ -  $ 0.57

Weighted average number of common stock shares, Basic and
diluted   16,971,339   16,971,339   16,971,339

For the six months ended February 29, 2020

 (unaudited)

As Previously

 Reported
Revision

 Adjustments
As

 Restated

Discontinued
 Operations

 Reclassification
As Restated and

 Reclassified
Revenues  $ 4,761,000  $ -  $ 4,761,000  $ (494,000)  $ 4,267,000
Cost of revenue   4,178,000   -   4,178,000   (227,000)   3,951,000
Gross profit  $ 583,000  $ -  $ 583,000  $ (267,000)  $ 316,000

Operating Expenses
Depreciation and amortization   480,000   (324,000)   156,000   -   156,000
All other operating expenses  $ 8,412,000  $ -  $ 8,412,000  $ 112,000  $ 8,524,000
Operating loss  $ (8,309,000)  $ 324,000  $ (7,985,000)  $ (379,000)  $ (8,364,000)
Net loss from continuing operations  $ (8,990,000)  $ 324,000  $ (8,666,000)  $ (379,000)  $ (9,045,000)
Total income from discontinued operations  $ 15,879,000  $ -  $ 15,879,000  $ 379,000  $ 16,258,000
Net loss  $ 6,889,000  $ 324,000  $ 7,213,000  $ -  $ 7,213,000
Net loss per common share - continuing operations, Basic and
diluted  $ (1.01)  $ 0.04  $ (0.97)  $ (0.04)  $ (1.01)

Discontinued operations
Operating income (loss) per common share  $ 1.78  $ -  $ 1.78  $ 0.04  $ 1.82
Net income (loss) per common share, Basic and diluted  $ 0.77  $ 0.04  $ 0.81  $ -  $ 0.81

Weighted average number of common stock shares, Basic and
diluted   8,932,217   8,932,217   8,932,217

16

Recent Accounting Standards

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which outlines a single comprehensive model for entities to use in
accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. The core